GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4379
ANSWERED ON:21.04.2015

SUBSIDY ON HYBRID/ ELECTRIC CARS
Bhatt Smt.Ranjanben

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to provide subsidies on hybrid or electric cars to give a boost to green vehicles;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken so far by the Government in this regard; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRIG.M. SIDDESHWARA)

(a): Yes Madam, the scheme, namely 'Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of (Hybrid &) Electric Vehicles in India — FAME India' has been launched by the Department of Heavy Industry for the initial phase of two years w.e.f 1st April 2015. This scheme offers incentives in the form of upfront reduced purchase price to the buyers of electric/hybrid vehicles (Green vehicles).

(b): Under this scheme, demand incentives shall be available to buyers in the form of upfront reduced purchase price. All types of vehicles like 2 wheelers, 3 wheelers, 4 wheelers, Light Commercial Vehicles, Buses and also retro fitment vehicles are covered under this scheme. Initially, this scheme is launched in select cities for the period of two years starting from 1st April 2015. The details of the scheme are given in the Scheme Guidelines notified in the Extraordinary Gazette of India dated 25th March 2015 and the same is available on the website of Department of Heavy Industry. The department has also taken all the necessary action for wider acceptance of this scheme. After the notification of this scheme, vehicles test centres have been informed for testing of vehicles to be entitled to get the benefit of this scheme as per scheme guidelines. Further, operational guidelines have also been issued for the OEMs and dealers for the procedure to be followed at the time of sale of vehicles.

(c): Does not arise.
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